

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 117th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2024 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 33-09-2024

CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY TWO-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW OF BONIFACIO STREET ON DECEMBER 6, 2024 FROM 5:00 PM TO 8:00 PM TO PAVE WAY FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE FESTIVAL OF LIGHTS PARADE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF SAINT LOUIS TUGUEGARAO

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 12 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporary close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao (USLT) will conduct its Festival of Lights (FOL) Parade on December 6, 2024 as part of the PAILAW 2-24 through its Supreme Student Council with the theme "LIWANAG NG BITUIN: Tanglaw ng Daang Tungo sa Masiglang Paskuhan;"

WHEREAS, the USLT requested for the use of the city's lanes or streets specified in their proposed route plan and assistance of the Traffic Management Group during the parade;

WHEREAS, an estimated 1,300 people composed of students, teachers, employees and administrators will participate in the said parade;

WHEREAS, the parade route will begin at USL Main Campus Mabini Street going to Lecaros Street, then counterflowing along Bonifacio Street, then left to College Avenue, and back to Mabini Street to USLT Main Campus;

WHEREAS, to ensure the safety and order of the participants and the public during the parade, there is a need for the temporary declaration of two-way traffic flow along Bonifacio Street, a one-way road under City Ordinance No. 09-2017 as amended, on December 6, 2024 from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM.

Page 1 of 2

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY TWO-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW OF BONIFACIO STREET ON DECEMBER 6, 2024 FROM 5:00 PM TO 8:00 PM TO PAVE WAY FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE FESTIVAL OF LIGHTS PARADE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF SAINT LOUIS TUGUEGARAO."

SECTION 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION. The temporary two-way traffic flow shall cover Bonifacio Street particularly from Lecaros Street to corner College Avenue from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM on December 6, 2024.

SECTION 3. INFORMATION. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages by the Tuguegarao City Information Office and the media.

SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION. The implementing agency shall be the Public Safety and Security Office (PSSO), Traffic Management Group in coordination with the affected barangay/s along Bonifacio Street.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval but its implementation will be on December 6, 2024 from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Date: 1 2024

APPROVED:

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE

Date: NOV 28 2024

cel